
180 CANADA YEAR BOOK 1973 

4.6 Number of municipalities in Canada classified by type and size group, by province, as at Jan. 1,1972 
Type and size group Nfld. PEI NS NB Que. Ont. Man. Sask. Alta. BC YT NWT Canada 
TYPE 
Regional municipalities 

Metropolitan and regional 
murucipalities^ 

Counties and regional 
districts 

Unitary municipalities 
Cities 
Towns 
Villages 
Rural municipalities'' 

Quasi-municipalities^ 
Total 
POPULATION SIZE GROUP 

(1971 Census) 
Unitary municipalities 

Over 100,000 
50,000 to 99,999 
10,000 to 49,999 
Under 10,000 

Total 

— 
— 
— 89 

2 
873 

— 
— 164 

253 

— 1 
I 

87 
89 

— 
— 
— 32 

1 
7 

24 

— 
— 
32 

— 
— 2 
30 
32 

— 
— 
— 65 

3 
38 

— 24 

— 
65 

1 
2 

15 
47 
65 

— 
— 
— 121 

6 
21 
94 

— 
— 

121 

— 1 
6 

114 
121 

75 

3 

72 
1,589 

67 
197 
283 

1,042 
— 

1,664 

3 
10 
72 

1,504 
1,589 

39 

5 

34 
866 

392 
153 
144 
530 

16 
921 

14 
12 
59 

781 
866 

— 

— 184 
5 

33 
41 

105 
19 

203 

1 

— 3 
180 
184 

— 

— 790 
11 

131 
356 
292 

9 
799 

2 

— 5 
783 
790 

— 

— 326 
9 

102 
167 
48 
24 

350 

2 

— 12 
312 
326 

28 

28 
144 

31 
14 
60 
39 

— 
172 

2 
6 

29 
107 
144 

— 3 
2 

— 1 

3 
6 

— 
— 1 

2 
3 

— 4 
1 
3 

3 
7 

— 
— 
— 4 

4 

142 

8 

134 
4,213 

177 
786 

1,170 
2,080 

238 
4,593 

25 
32 

205 
3,951 
4,213 

^ Includes urban communities in Quebec; and Metropolitan Toronto, regional municipalities and the district municipality 
in Ontario. 

2 Includes the five boroughs of Metropolitan Toronto. 
3 Includes four rural districts. 
* Includes municipalities in Nova Scotia; parishes, townships, united townships and municipalities in Quebec; townships in 

Ontario; rural municipalities in Manitoba and Saskatchewan; municipal districts and counties in Alberta; and districts 
in British Columbia. 

6 Includes local government communities, local improvement districts and the metropolitan area in Newfoundland; im
provement districts in Ontario and Alberta; local government districts in Manitoba; local improvement districts in Saskat
chewan and the Yukon Territory; and hamlets in the Northwest Territories. 

4.7 Canadian financial contributions to the United Nations 

Agency Percentage 
assessment 
or voluntary 
contribution (V) 

Contribution 
(Cdn. S'OOO) 

UN regular budget (1972) 
UNFICYP (1971) 
Social and economic programs 
UNDP (1971) 
UNHCR (1971) 
UNICEF (1971) 
UNRWA cash (1971) 

commodities (1971) 
UN Institute for Training and Research (1971) 
UN Educational and Training Programme for Southern Africa (1971) 
WFP cash (1972) 

commodities (1971) 
UN Fund for Population Activities (1971) 
Congo Civilian Fund (1972) 
Committee on Elimination of Racial Discrimination (1971) 
Trust Fund for South Africa (1972) 
UN Fund for Drug Abuse Control (1972) 
Emergency-Relief Operation in Bangladesh 

UN Relief Operations in Dacca 
UNHCR 
UNICEF 
WHO 

Specialized agencies, IAEA and GATT 
ILO (1972) 
FAO (1972) 
WHO (1972) 
UNESCO (1972) 
ICAO (1972) 
IMCO (1972) 
ITU (1972) 
WMO (1971) 
UPU (1971) 
IAEA regular budget (1972) 

operational budget (1972) 
GATT (1972) 

3.08 
voluntary (V) 

V 
V 
V 
V 
V 
V 
V 
V 
V 
V 
V 
V 
V 
V 

V 
V 
V 
V 

3.36 
3.86 
2.78 
2.91 
3.27 
1.20 
3.75 
2.62 
2.63 
2.80 

V 
5.84 

5,490 
1,600 

16,185 
400 

1,500 
650 
700 

60 
50 

3,400 
12,600 
2,040 

250 
3 

10 
150 

1,500 
4,300 
2,492 

50 

1,170 
1,538 
2,492 
1,188 

275 
22 

273 
86 
62 

438 
70 

261 

The year in brackets after the organization or program shows the recipient's financial period for which the contribution 
was made. 
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