4.6 Number of municipalities in Canada classified by type and size group, by province, as at Jan. 1, 1972

Type and size group	Nfld.	PEI	NS	NB	Que.	Ont.	Man.	Sask.	Alta.	BC	YT	NWT	Canada
TYPE													
Regional municipalities Metropolitan and regional	-	-	-	-	75	39	-	-	-	28	-	-	142
municipalities ¹ Counties and regional	-	0	_	_	3	5	-	-	-	-	-	-	8
districts	-	-	-		72	34	-	-	-	28	-	-	134
Unitary municipalities	89	32	65	121	1,589	866	184	790	326	144	3	4	4,213
Cities	2 878	1	3	6	67	392	5	11	9	31	2	1	177
Towns	873	7	38	21	197	153	33	131	102	14	-	3	786
Villages	_	24	-	94	283	144	41	356	167	60	1	-	1,170
Rural municipalities4	-	_	24	-	1,042	530	105	292	48	39	-		2,080
Quasi-municipalities ⁵	164	-	-	-	_	16	19	9	24	-	3	3	238
Total	253	32	65	121	1,664	921	203	799	350	172	6	7	4,593
POPULATION SIZE GROUP (1971 Census)													
Unitary municipalities Over 100,000			1		1	14	4	2	-	2			25
50,000 to 99,999	1	_	2	-	10	12	1	2	4	2	_		25 32
10,000 to 49,999	1	- 2	15	4	72	59	3	5	12	29	1	_	205
Under 10,000	87	30	47	114	1,504	781	180	783	312	107	2	4	3,951
The state of the s	2.0	.5.5	100					Sec. 20.		77.7	-		
Total	89	32	65	121	1,589	866	184	790	326	144	3	4	4,213

¹ Includes urban communities in Quebec; and Metropolitan Toronto, regional municipalities and the district municipality

⁵ Includes local government communities, local improvement districts and the metropolitan area in Newfoundland; improvement districts in Ontario and Alberta; local government districts in Manitoba; local improvement districts in Saskatchewan and the Yukon Territory; and hamlets in the Northwest Territories.

4.7 Canadian financial contributions to the United Nations

Agency	Percentage assessment or voluntary contribution (V)	Contribution (Cdn. \$'000)
UN regular budget (1972)	3.08	5,490
UNFICYP (1971)	voluntary (V)	1,600
Social and economic programs	25.5.55556.00.00	12.00
UNDP (1971)	V	16,185
UNHCR (1971)	V	400
UNICEF (1971)	V	1,500
UNRWA cash (1971)	Ÿ	650
commodities (1971)	V	700
UN Institute for Training and Research (1971)	V	60
UN Educational and Training Programme for Southern Africa (1971)	V	50
WFP cash (1972)	V	3,400
commodities (1971)	V	12,600
UN Fund for Population Activities (1971)	V	2,040
Congo Civilian Fund (1972)	V	250
Committee on Elimination of Racial Discrimination (1971)	>> >> >> >>	3
Trust Fund for South Africa (1972)	V	10
UN Fund for Drug Abuse Control (1972)	V	150
Emergency-Relief Operation in Bangladesh		
UN Relief Operations in Dacca	v	1,500
UNHCR	v	4,300
UNICEF	v	2,492
WHO	v	50
Specialized agencies, IAEA and GATT		20
ILO (1972)	3.36	1,170
FAO (1972)	3.86	1,538
WHO (1972)	2.78	2,492
UNESCO (1972)	2.78	1,188
ICAO (1972)	3.27	275
IMCO (1972)	1.20	22
	3.75	273
ITU (1972) WMO (1971)		
WMO (1971) UPU (1971)	2.62 2.63	86 62
		438
AEA regular budget (1972)	2.80 V	
operational budget (1972)		70 261
GATT (1972)	5.84	261

The year in brackets after the organization or program shows the recipient's financial period for which the contribution was made.

Sources

- 4.1 Journals Branch, House of Commons.
 4.2 Clerk of the Senate.
 4.3 Office of the Representation Commissioner.
 4.4 4.5 Office of the Chief Electoral Officer.
 4.6 Public Finance Division, Institutional and Public Finance Statistics Branch, Statistics Canada.
 4.7 Information Division, Department of External Affairs.

in Ontario.

2 Includes the five boroughs of Metropolitan Toronto.

3 Includes four rural districts.

4 Includes municipalities in Nova Scotia; parishes, townships, united townships and municipalities in Quebec; townships in Ontario; rural municipalities in Manitoba and Saskatchewan; municipal districts and counties in Alberta; and districts in British Columbia.